forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures, or components thereof, would be reconciled to Goodyear Net Income, which includes several significant items that are not included

in the comparable non-GAAP financial measures, such as rationalization charges, other (income) expense, pension curtailments and settlements, and income taxes. The decisions

and events that typically lead to the recognition of these and other similar non-GAAP adjustments, such as a decision to exit part of our business, acquisitions and dispositions,

foreign currency exchange gains and losses, financing fees, actions taken to manage our pension liabilities, and the recording or release of tax valuation allowances, are inherently

unpredictable as to if or when they may occur. The inability to provide a reconciliation is due to that unpredictability and the related difficulty in assessing the potential financial

impact of the non-GAAP adjustments. For the same reasons, we are unable to address the probable significance of the unavailable information, which could be material to our

future financial results.

26

Third Quarter 2017 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

27

As

Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs, and

Accelerated

Depreciation

Hurricane

Impact

Pension

Settlement

Discrete Tax

Items

Insurance

Recovery As Adjusted

Net Sales 3,921$   -$   23$   -$   -$   -$   3,944$

Cost of Goods Sold 3,069   (10)   18   (6)   (2)   -   3,069

Gross Margin 852   10   5   6   2   -   875

SAG 556   -   -   (7)   -   -   549

Rationalizations 46   (46)   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Expense 84   -   -   -   -   -   84

Other (Income) Expense 4   -   (12)   -   -   5   (3)

Pre-tax Income 162   56   17   13   2   (5)   245

Taxes 30   18   2   5   12   (2)   65

Minority Interest 3   -   -   -   -   -   3

Goodyear Net Income 129$   38$   15$   8$   (10)$   (3)$   177$

EPS 0.50$   0.15$   0.06$   0.03$   (0.03)$   (0.01)$   0.70$

Terms: US$ millions,
(except EPS)

Third Quarter 2016 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

28

Terms: US$ millions,
(except EPS)

As

Reported

Discrete Tax

Items

Transaction

Costs and Net

Gains on Asset

Sales

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

and Accelerated

Depreciation As Adjusted

Net Sales 3,847$   -$   -$   -$   3,847$

Cost of Goods Sold 2,736   -   -   (3)   2,733

Gross Margin 1,111   -   -   3   1,114

SAG 599   (2)   -   -   597

Rationalizations 135   -   -   (135)   -

Interest Expense 90   -   -   -   90

Other (Income) Expense (23)   -   27   -   4

Pre-tax Income 310   2   (27)   138   423

Taxes (10)   118   (3)   3   108

Minority Interest 3   2   -   -   5

Goodyear Net Income 317$   (118)$   (24)$   135$   310$

EPS 1.19$   (0.44)$   (0.09)$   0.51$   1.17$

Reconciliation for Segment Operating
Income/Margin

29

Terms: US$ millions

2017 2016

Total Segment Operating Income 357$   556$

Rationalizations (46)   (135)

Interest expense (84)   (90)

Other income (expense) (4)   23

Asset write-offs and accelerated depreciation (10)   (3)

Corporate incentive compensation plans -   (20)

Pension curtailments/settlements (13)   -

Intercompany profit elimination (21)   (2)

Retained expenses of divested operations (3)   (2)